
 

 

Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board 

 

Council Chamber, Russell House, Churton Road, Rhyl LL18 3DP 

Monday, 23 September 2019 

2.00 pm 

STATUTORY MEMBERS 

Conwy County Borough Council 
Councillor Sam Rowlands (Leader of the 
Council) 
 
Iwan Davies (Chief Executive) 
 
Denbighshire County Council 
Councillor Hugh Evans (Leader of the Council) 
 
Judith Greenhalgh (Chief Executive) 
 

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
Bethan Jones (Area Director) 
 
Gary Doherty (Chief Executive) 
 
Natural Resources Wales 
Siân Williams (Head of Local Delivery North) 
David Powell (Operations Manager) 
 
North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 
Simon Smith (Chief Fire Officer and Chief 
Executive) 

 

INVITED PARTICIPANTS 

Community and Voluntary Support Conwy 
Wendy Jones (Chief Officer) 
 
Wales Community Rehabilitation Company 
Judith Magaw (Head of North Wales Local 
Delivery Unit) 
 
Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council 
Helen Wilkinson (Chief Executive) 
 
Public Health Wales 
Teresa Owen (Executive Director of Public 
Health) 

North Wales Police 
Jason Devonport (Superintendent) 
 
National Probation Service 
Sam Owen - (Conwy Team Manager) 
 
Welsh Government Representative 
Sioned Rees (Head of Escalation and Special 
Measures Support) 
 
Office of the North Wales Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
Stephen Hughes (Chief Executive) 
 

 

 

Hannah Edwards, PSB Development Officer 

Conwy County Borough Council, Bodlondeb, Conwy, LL32 8DU 

01492 574059 hannah.edwards@conwy.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack

mailto:hannah.edwards@conwy.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

1 APOLOGIES   
 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2019 (copy attached). 

3 MATTERS ARISING   
 

4 UPDATE ON PSB PRIORITIES  (Pages 13 - 36) 

 To inform members of progress to date against the priority areas and seek approval for 

specific areas of work. 

(a) Mental Well-being 
To receive a verbal update on the Mental Well-being priority by Richard Firth (Public 

Health Wales) 

(b) Community Empowerment 
To receive a verbal update on the Community Empowerment priority by Judith 

Greenhalgh (Chief Executive, DCC), and Helen Wilkinson (Chief Executive, DVSC) 

(c) Environmental Resilience 
To receive an update on the Environment Resilience priority (copy attached) by the 

Chair and Iwan Davies (Chief Executive, CCBC) 

2.10 p.m. – 3.00 p.m. 

5 REVIEW OF PSB MEMBERSHIP  (Pages 37 - 40) 

 To formally review the membership of the Public Services Board following the development 

of the priority areas (copy attached). 

The Chair will lead on this item. 

3.00 p.m. – 3.15 p.m. 

 

 

 



6 JOINT PSB SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 
41 - 52) 

 To provide the Board with an update about the PSB scrutiny committee’s forward work 

programme (copy attached). 

The Chair will lead on this item. 

3.15 p.m. – 3.25 p.m. 

 

DISCUSSION ITEMS - IMPROVEMENT 

 

7 HEALTH & WELLBEING  (Pages 53 - 62) 

  Verbal / presentation: 

(a) Update on Regional Partnership Board (RPB)  
(b) Update on Local Implementation Team (LIT) 
(c) Consider proposals for transformational funding 2020/21 (copy attached) (Bethan 

Jones, BCUHB) 
3.25 p.m. – 4.15 p.m. 

 

8 PSB RISK REGISTER  (Pages 63 - 68) 

 To consider risks, and discuss and agree actions to mitigate against those risks (copy 

attached). 

Nicola Kneale (Denbighshire County Council) 

4.15 p.m. – 4.30 p.m. 

 

9 BSL INTERPRETATION SERVICE - CONWY PILOT   

 To receive a presentation by Fran Lewis (CCBC) regarding the BSL Interpretation Service – 

Conwy Pilot. 

4.30 p.m. – 4.45 p.m. 

 

10 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 69 - 72) 

 The Chair will lead on this item. 

 

 



 

FOR INFORMATION - ITEMS PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED ELECTRONICALLY 

 

11 FOUNDATIONAL ECONOMY EVENT  (Pages 73 - 112) 

 Event presentation and minutes. 

 

12 RPB AND PSB EVENT  (Pages 113 - 120) 

 Joint Ministerial letter and event report. 

 

 

AOB 

 1000 Lives Improvement Cymru Conference 2019: Rethinking How We Improve 

 

 



 

CONWY AND DENBIGHSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board held in 
Glasdir, Llanrwst on Friday, 5 July 2019 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Siân Williams – Natural Resources Wales (Chair) 
Iwan Davies –Conwy County Borough Council 
Judith Greenhalgh – Denbighshire County Council ( Deputy Chair) 
Helen Wilkinson – Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council 
Councillor Goronwy O. Edwards - Conwy County Borough Council (substitute for 
Councillor Sam Rowlands) 
Bethan Jones – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
Helen MacArthur – North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 
Justin Hanson – Natural Resources Wales  
Richard Firth – Public Health Wales (substitute for Teresa Owen) 
Sioned Rees – Welsh Government 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

Fran Lewis – Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager (Conwy CBC) 
Hannah Edwards – PSB Development Officer (Conwy CBC) 
Iolo McGreggor - Strategic Planning and Performance Team Leader (DCC) 
Natasha Hughes - Strategic Planning and Performance Officer (DCC)  
Emma Lea - Business Support Manager – Central (BCUHB) 
Rachel Jarvis - Senior Natural Resources Planning Officer (NRW)  
Helen Milliband - Senior Officer, People and Places North West Wales (NRW) 
Emma Lea - Business Support Manager – Central (BCUHB) 
Rachel Jarvis - Senior Natural Resources Planning Officer (NRW)  
Helen Milliband - Senior Officer, People and Places North West Wales (NRW) 
Rhodri Tomos-Jones – Committee Administrator (DCC)  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Councillor Hugh Evans – Denbighshire County Council 
Councillor Sam Rowlands - Conwy County Borough Council  
Gary Doherty – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
Jason Devonport – North Wales Police 
Teresa Owen – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (Public Health Wales 
representative) 
Wendy Jones – Community and Voluntary Support Conwy 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board held on 25 
March 2019 were submitted for approval. 
 
The matter of the PSB becoming more action orientated would be discussed at the 
next meeting in September. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Bethan Jones (BCUHB) – Queried whether the Local Development Plan (LDP) 
would be working closely with health to ensure that housing would meet people’s 
health needs. Both DCC and CCBC were in consultation stages and would work 
closely with the BCUHB. 
 
Sian Williams also noted that access to green spaces should also be included in the 
LDP. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the minutes of the Conwy and Denbighshire 
Public Services Board meeting held on 25 March 2019 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

3 MATTERS ARISING  
 
ID informed the Board that the inaugural meeting of joint PSB scrutiny committee 
took place in May 2019. Cllr Brian Cossey from Conwy County Borough Council 
was elected as chair and Cllr Graham Timms from Denbighshire was appointed as 
vice chair.   
 
The Committee scrutinised the PSBs annual report.  The joint committee are 
developing their forward work plan.  The next meeting would be held in September 
and will focus on the environment priority.  
 
It was also agreed that the PSB scrutiny arrangements could be discussed with 
other PSB’s across Wales, as Conwy and Denbighshire are the first to create a joint 
committee. The contacts for the joint scrutiny committee were Dawn Hughes at 
Conwy County Borough Council and Rhian Evans in Denbighshire County Council. 
 

4 UPDATE ON PSB PRIORITIES  
 

a. People - Mental Well-being 
 
It was clarified that there was no major information to present since the last update.  
 
It was raised that other PSB’s across Wales had been approaching mental health 
differently. It was suggested the PSB could liaise further with the Regional 
Partnership Board and Local Implementation Team (LIT) as. It would be beneficial 
[...]
ix C. 

 

3.3 That members agree that each PSB organisation can prioritise the commitments and outputs 

they wish to focus on. 

 

4. Report Details 

4.1 The purpose of the environmental policy statement (see appendix B) is to provide a common 

framework that identifies steps that all PSB partners can work towards.  It is recognised that 

partner organisations will be at different stages of achievement at the outset and appreciate 

the time taken to reach different steps will differ between partners.   

 

4.2 The environmental policy statement was presented to the Board at the July 2019 meeting.  

Following this meeting the policy statement has been revised to provide more clarity.  It now 

shows two commitment areas (commitment 1 - carbon & energy and commitment 2 - climate 

change adaptation) with the other previous 7 commitments becoming outputs of the relevant 

commitment.   

 

4.3 In line with the discussion at the last meeting, where the Board did not want to limit the 

opportunity to focus on all of the proposed areas, none of the previous commitments have 

been lost in the revision.  Instead the document now recognises that by focusing on the 

specified commitments this will have a direct impact on achieving the other output areas. 

 

 
Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Conwy and Denbighshire 

Public Services Board: 
 

 

 

Well-being Delivery Plan 

2018 - 2023 
 

Place – Supporting Environmental Resilience 

Delivery Plan – 2019 / 20 

P
age 13



WORKING DOCUMENT 
 

Lead PSB Organisation & Member Natural Resources Wales Sian Williams, Head of Operations in North Wales 

Support PSB Organisation & Member Conwy County Borough Council Iwan Davies, Chief Executive 

 

Priority Focus Areas Impact 

Place - 

Supporting 

Environmental 

Resilience 

 Support people and communities to realise how important the natural 

environment 
[...]
s 
Police 

TBC 

Police & Crime 
Commissioners 
Office  

TBC 
Public Health 
Wales 

TBC 
Welsh 
Government 

TBC 

Framework all 
organisations will 
commit to implement 

Climate Change Adaption Plan for Wales (currently out to consultation) 

Good Practice TBC 

Accountability Report on progress against commitment 2 will be provided by the lead organisation on an annual basis to the PSB. 

Commitment 2 - Detail 

P
age 33

https://beta.gov.wales/climate-change-adaptation-plan-for-wales


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report To:   Conwy & Denbighshire Public Services Board  
 
Date of Meeting:  23rd September 2019 
 
Lead Members: Sian Williams, Chair of Conwy & Denbighshire PSB   
 
Report Authors:  Hannah Edwards, PSB support officer 
     
Title: Review of PSB membership 

 

 

1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 Formally reviewing the PSB membership. 

 

2.  What is the reason for making this report? 
 
2.1 The Board requested that membership be formally reviewed following the development of 

the priority areas. 

 

3. What are the recommendations?  
 
3.1 To consider inviting the following representatives to participate in the activities of the Board 

(based upon previous Board discussions) –  

 

i. Snowdonia National Park Authority 

ii. Representative of Area of National Beauty Denbighshire 

iii. Town and Community Council representative 

iv. Housing and regeneration representative  

 

3.2 To review the meeting attendance (appendix A) and decide if there any organisations they 

want to contact to reconsider their commitment to / position on the Board. 

 

4. Report details 
 
4.1 When the PSB was first established in 2016, members agreed to keep Board membership 

compact and only invited the organisations specified in the Well-being of Future Generations 

(Wales) Act 2015 (under the invited participants section) to become Board members. 

 

4.2 This was under the agreement that the Board agreed to review the membership once the PSB 

priorities were in place.  However it should be noted that during the development of the Well-

being Plan the above partners were engaged as part of this process. 

 

4.3 In the past members have expressed concern that membership could become too large for 

the Board to have an effective delivery model. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



4.4 The suggestion of inviting Snowdonia National Park Authority (SNPA) to become a member of 

the Board was raised in the environment sub-group, where the group felt they would be a 

valuable partner to develop this work. 

 

4.4 At the March 2019 PSB meeting members briefly discussed membership and considered the 

benefit of inviting SNPA to the Board.  It was proposed that if the Board were considering 

inviting SNPA then an invite should be extended to the Area of National Beauty. 

 

4.5 Following a joint PSB and Town and Community Council in 2019, it was suggested that in order 

to improve the relationship between these groups it would be beneficial to have a Town and 

Community Council representative sit on the Board.   

 

4.6 Members have also suggested in the past there would be a benefit to inviting a housing and 

regeneration partner to sit on the Board, as their area of work would complement the PSBs 

priority areas.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



Appendix A – Conwy and Denbighshire PSB attendance 

Organisation  
PSB Meetings 

Apr-16 Sep-16 Dec-16 Mar-17 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 Apr-18 Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 Mar-19 Jul-19 

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board 

                          

Conwy County Borough Council                           

Community and Voluntary Support 
Conwy 

                          

Denbighshire County Council                           

Denbighshire Community and 
Voluntary Council 

                          

National Probation Service                           

Natural Resource Wales                           

North Wales Fire & Rescue Service                  
[...]
 managed by working with PSB partners. 

 
4. Report details 
  
4.1 See Appendix A. 
 
5. What consultations have been carried out with others? 

 This draft has been developed by the support officers for the Conwy & Denbighshire PSB. 
 
6. What risks are there and is there anything we can do to reduce them? 
6.1 There are no risks involved with the PSB managing a risk register. It may wish to consider 

whether mitigation for any risks contained with the register already form part of the PSB Well-
being Plan: if so, does the risk also need to be referenced here? If not, does it suggest that 
there’s a gap in PSB’s plan? 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
 

Conwy & Denbighshire Public Services Board 
Risk Register  
This document provides information on the core risks identified by the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board.  The risk register also captures 
broader social and global risks where PSB partner organisations, might be impacted if the risk were to materialise. 
 

Reference Risk Description Potential Impact 
Inherent 

Risk Score 
Risk Mitigating Actions 

Residual 
Risk Score 

Milestone 
dates 

Action 
Owner 

Board Risks 

PSB 1 The risk that the PSB has 
insufficient funding, 
resources and capacity to 
deliver the priorities 
identified in the Well-
being Plan. 

- Failure to deliver the 
Well-being plan. 

- Fail to improve the 
economic, social, 
environmental and 
cultural well-being of 
our population. 

- Not adhering to the 
Well-being of Future 
Generations Act, 
leading to possible 
consequences from the 
Commissioner. 
 

A2 - Regional PSB grant is 
available   

C2  

PSB 

PSB 2 The risk that partner 
organisations are not 
committed to the board. 

- Low attendance at 
meetings. 

- Lack of ownership of 
PSB plan and priorities. 

- PSB work is seen as a 
separate entity and not 
embedded into 

C2  C2  

PSB 

P
age 63



DRAFT 
organisations’ 
‘business as usual.’ 

- Damages effectiveness, 
leading to reputational 
consequences. 
 

PSB 3 The risk that the PSB fails 
to maximise the potential 
impact it can achieve 
through a collaborative 
approach. 

- Work undertaken in 
silos, leading to 
possible duplication 
and inefficiency.  

B2  B2  

PSB 

PSB 4 The risk that the complex 
partnership landscape 
both regionally and sub-
regionally impacts on the 
delivery of the Well-being 
Plan. 

- Potential duplication 
with other 
collaborations. 

- Capacity and resource 
issues. 

B3  C3  

PSB 

PSB 5 The risk that funding that 
was available via the EU is 
no longer available post 
Brexit implementation 
impacting on academia, 
agricultural industries and 
deprivation programmes. 

 B1  

B1 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 64



DRAFT 
Risk Matrix 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The combination of impact and likelihood results in a risk exposure rating of:  

  
 

 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

CONWY AND DENBIGHSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 
 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

2019/2020 
 

 
Chair: 

Sian Williams, Natural Resources Wales 
 

Vice Chair: 
Judith Greenhalgh, Denbighshire County Council 

 
Co-ordinators: 

Clare Hughes & Emma Lea (Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board) 
Fran Lewis & Hannah Edwards (Conwy County Borough Council) 
Nicola Kneale & Natasha Hughes (Denbighshire County Council) 

Justin Hanson & Helen Millband (Natural Resources Wales) 
Pippa Hardwick (North Wales Fire & Rescue Service) 

 
Committee Responsible: 

Denbighshire County Council  
 

For Queries: 
01492 574059 / Hannah.edwards@conwy.gov.uk  

 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 10

mailto:Hannah.edwards@conwy.gov.uk


 

 

Meeting Date Topic  Purpose Responsible Officer 

23 September 2019 
(Russell House, Rhyl) 

Decisions Items (Assurance) 

Update on PSB priorities – 
a. Mental Well-being 
b. Community Empowerment, including - 
c. Environmental Resilience, including - 

i. approval of environmental policy 
statement 

 
Prompt questions - 

 Regional approach (e.g. environment)? 

 Committing staff / financial resources / 
assigning leads 

 Who can contribute to priorities 
(representatives on each working group) 

 How is PSB work embedded in your 
organisation? 

To inform members of progress to date 
against the priority areas and seek 
approval for specific areas of work. 

a. Teresa Owen 
 

b. Judith Greenhalgh / Helen 
Wilkinson 

 
c. Iwan Davies / Chair 

Review PSB membership 
To revise the PSB membership and 

consider inviting other organisations to the 
Board. 

Chair 

PSB scrutiny update on Forward Work Plan 
To inform members of the PSB joint 

scrutiny committee’s forward work plan. 
Chair 

Discussion Items (Improvement) 

Health & Well-being  
- Update on Regional Partnership Board 

(RPB) 
- Update on Local Implementation Team 

(LIT) 
- Consider proposals for transformational 

funding 2020/21 

For members to receive and update on  TBC 

Development of PSB Risk Register 
To enable the PSB to consider risks to its 
work, and discuss and agree actions to 

mitigate against those risks. 
Nicola Kneale 

BSL Interpretation Service – Conwy Pilot To provide members with an overview of Fran Lewis 

P
age 68



 
the pilot in Conwy and share good practice. 

For Information Date circulated 

Foundational Economy – event presentation & minutes 15.07.19 

RPB and PSB event - Joint Ministerial letter and event report  15.07.19 

9 December 2019  
(Coed Pella, Colwyn Bay) 

Decisions Items (Assurance) 

Update on PSB priorities – 
a. Mental Well-being 
b. Community Empowerment 
c. Environmental Resilience 

 

Discussion Items (Improvement) 

Welsh Energy    TBC 

Foundational Economy & PSBs Helen Wilkinson 

For Information Date circulated 

TBC  

27 January 2020 
(TBC) 

Workshop / Informal meeting 

26 March 2020  
(TBC) 

TBC  

Standard Agenda Items 

Apologies for Absence 

Minutes of last meeting 

Matters Ari
[...]
 ECONOMY EVENT
	A - PSBs and the Foundational Economy event - 13th June - presentation

	12 RPB AND PSB EVENT
	B - Emerging Arrangements Across Regional Partnership and PSBs (20 March 2019)




Minutes of the meeting


 

CONWY AND DENBIGHSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board held in 
Council Chamber, Russell House, Churton Road, Rhyl LL18 3DP on Monday, 23 
September 2019 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Sian Williams – Natural Resources Wales (Chair) 

Iwan Davies – Conwy County Borough Council 

Judith Greenhalgh – Denbighshire County Council (Vice-Chair) 

David Powell – Natural Resources Wales 

Helen Wilkinson – Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council 

Councillor Goronwy O. Edwards – Conwy County Borough Council (substitute for 

Councillor Sam Rowlands) 

Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill – Denbighshire County Council (substitute for Councillor 

Hugh Evans) 

Richard Firth – Public Health Wales 

Jason Devonport – North Wales Police 

Helen MacArthur – North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

John Humphreys – Welsh Government (substitute for Sioned Rees) 

 

ALSO PRESENT 

 

Fran Lewis – Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager (CCBC) 

Hannah Edwards – PSB Development Officer (CCBC) 

Nicola Kneale – Strategic Planning Team Manager (DCC) 

Sharon Walker – Committee Administrator (DCC) 

 

Observers 

 

Clare Hughes – Central BCUHB (substitute for Emma Lea) 

Councillor Nigel Acott – Prestatyn Town Council 

Sue Lewis 

Councillor Brian Cossey, Conwy County Borough Council 

 

 
1 1      APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Hugh Evans – Denbighshire County Council 
Councillor Sam Rowlands – Conwy County Borough Council 
Gary Doherty – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
Bethan Jones - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
Sioned Rees – Welsh Government  
Wendy Jones – Community and Voluntary Support Conwy 

 
 



 

 
Due to the number of apologies received, the meeting would not be quorate.  
Therefore, it was agreed by all present to continue the meeting and provide 
recommendations for the Board to consider via email and review and approve them 
at the next PSB meeting. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
The minutes of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board held on 5 July 
2019, were submitted for approval. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services 
Board meeting held on 5 July 2019, be recommended for approval as a correct 
record. 
 

3 MATTERS ARISING  
 
No matters arising. 
 

4 UPDATE ON PSB PRIORITIES  
 

(a) Mental Well-being 
Richard Firth (Public Health Wales) provided an update on the mental well-
being priority.  He confirmed a workshop had been held in November 2018.  
It had covered good mental well-being for all ages to enable people to 
function effectively and to avoid future mental health issues. 
 
The building of initiatives and opportunities to link into other priorities had 
been identified.  The term mental well-being is quite nebulous.  Therefore 
work would continue in the coming months to define actions and a report to 
be presented at a future PSB meeting. 

 
(b) Community Empowerment 

Nicola Kneale, Strategic Planning Team Manager (DCC) provided an update 
on the Community Empowerment priority. 
 
A meeting had taken place with Steve Grayson (BCUHB), NRW, Public 
Health Wales and Leisure Departments of Local Authorities to ascertain the 
best way forward to tackle weight management.  Local authorities will work 
with Health to ensure that health practitioners and partners delivering weight 
management programmes know where to signpost people to in order to find 
out about ‘social prescribing’ initiatives. 
 
It had been very well received and future meetings were to be arranged.  
The meeting had taken place the previous week and more updates would be 
provided at future PSB meetings. 

 
An update on DVSC’s Dementia Aware Community Led programme will be 
provided at the next meeting. 



 
(c) Environment Resilience 

Fran Lewis, Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager (CCBC) 
provided an update on the Community Green Pledges and Environmental 
Policy Statements (previously circulated). 
 
Following the approval of the Green Pledges at the July meeting, the 
branding has been enhanced as requested.  It was confirmed that the 
marketing department in Conwy County Borough Council has been 
commissioned from the regional PSB grant to launch and promote the 
pledges.  The launch of the pilot scheme will commence once the toolkit is 
finalised and will be communicated to the marketing teams from other PSB 
organisations.    
 
The Environment Policy Statement (Appendix C) had been revised in line 
with the discussion at the July meeting.  It now focuses on two commitment 
areas (commitment 1 - carbon & energy and commitment 2 - climate change 
adaptation) with the other previous 7 ‘commitments’ becoming outputs of the 
relevant commitment.  By focusing on the specified commitments this will 
have a direct impact on achieving the other output areas.  It was confirmed 
that key measures need to be identified.  A requestwas made that partners 
nominate lead officers to support this work within their organisations. 
 
The Board discussed the timescales involved in meeting the proposed 
actions.  It was emphasised that partner organisations will be at different 
stages of achievement at the outset and appreciate the time taken to reach 
different steps will differ between partners.  Therefore there is no set 
timescales for organisations to complete this work other than the national 
deadlines.  It was clarified that statutory dates had been included in the 
document, but the statement was more about collective support and sharing 
good practice.   
 
Discussion took place as to whether carbon reductions by 2030 should be a 
target or an aspiration.  It was agreed to change the wording to “aspire” to 
reduce carbon emissions by 2030.   
 
It was confirmed that at a workshop which had been held the previous week, 
a great deal of discussion had taken place regarding climate change, coastal 
issues and community action.  The Deputy Leader of CCBC, Councillor 
Goronwy Edwards confirmed that coastal protection needed to be one of the 
main issues to be dealt with as it was a major concern for the people they 
represented.  Reassurance was given to Councillor Edwards that coastal 
flooding was included in the Environmental Policy Statement. 
 
All members were in agreement with the Board developing a regional 
approach.  The Community Green Pledges was agreed and it was noted that 
further work be carried out on the Environmental Policy Statement. 
 
Members congratulated the officers for their work on the papers. 
 



RESOLVED that: 
i. Members recommend that the updates provided for the Mental Well-

being and Community Empowerment priorities be noted, and 
ii. Further reports on progress be provided at the next PSB meeting. 
iii. Members recommend that the progress made in the Environmental 

Resilience priority (Appendix A) and the updated Community Green 
Pledges (Appendix B) be noted. 

iv. Subject to the revised wording, Members recommend the revised 
environmental policy statement (appendix C) be approved at the next 
meeting. 

v. Members recommend that each PSB organisation can prioritise the 
commitments and outputs they wish to focus on, and 

vi. Members recommend each organisation nominate a lead officer to be 
the contact for each of the two commitments.  
 

5 REVIEW OF PSB MEMBERSHIP  
 
The Chair introduced the Review of PSB membership report (previously circulated). 
 
The Board had requested that membership be formally reviewed following the 
development of the priority areas. 
 
Discussion commenced to consider the following representatives: 

(i) Snowdonia National Park Authority 
(ii) Representative of Area of National Beauty Denbighshire 
(iii) Town and Community Council representative, and 
(iv) Housing and Regeneration representative. 

 
Members expressed concern that membership could become too large for the 
Board to have an effective delivery model.   
 
It was suggested that both Snowdonia National Park Authority (SNPA) and the 
Representative of the Area of National Beauty Denbighshire be represented at sub-
group level. Further suggestion that SNPA be invited to sit on any regional group 
that is formed following the development of the environment workshop proposals. 
 
Members suggested that Town and Community Councils should be represented on 
the Board but recognised the difficulties that could arise in appointing a single 
representative to represent all the Town & Community Councils.  Members 
recommended that this be explored further.   
 
Members suggested that there should be a housing regeneration representative on 
the Board.  Suggested approaching Community Housing Cymru for a nomination 
which would represent both Conwy and Denbighshire counties.  
 
Keep Wales Tidy and also the National Trust was suggested to be added to the 
stakeholder list. 
 



Following discussion, it was suggested to cross check the list of prospective 
members for the potential regional group against the environment sub-group and 
workshop delegates. 
 
RESOLVED that 

i. Members recommended that Town and Community Councils should be 
represented on the Board and that this be explored further before an 
invitation is issued. 

ii. Members recommended that Community Housing Cymru are approached for 
a nomination which would represent both Conwy and Denbighshire counties 
on the Board.  
 

6 JOINT PSB SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair confirmed that the Joint PSB Scrutiny Committee meeting which was due 
to take place on Friday 27 September 2019 had been cancelled. 
 
It was confirmed that future Joint PSB Scrutiny Committee meetings would take 
place following PSB meetings.  The dates had been set by the Joint PSB Scrutiny 
Committee and not PSB Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 

7 HEALTH & WELLBEING  
 
This item was deferred to the 9 December 2019 PSB meeting. 
 

8 PSB RISK REGISTER  
 
The Strategic Planning Team Manager (DCC), Nicola Kneale presented the Risk 
Register report (previously circulated) to consider the risks, discuss and agree 
actions to mitigate against those risks. 
 
PSB1 – the risk that the PSB had insufficient funding, resources and capacity to 
deliver the priorities identified in the Well-being Plan.   
 
It was confirmed that there would be a Regional PSB grant of £80k.  The risk could 
be downgraded to D3 but would be monitored.  
 
PSB2 – the risk that partner organisations are not committee to the Board. 
 
The Strategic Planning Team Manager confirmed the risk could be downgraded to 
C3 as organisations engaged well with the Conwy & Denbighshire PSB.  This would 
be monitored and if any issues arose she would report back to the Board. 
 
PSB3 – the risk that the PSB fails to maximise the potential impact it could achieve 
through a collaborative approach. 
 
The Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager (CCBC) confirmed a Wales 
Audit Office report was awaited on PSBs. 



 
PSB4 – the risk that the complex partnership landscape both regionally and sub-
regionally impacts on the delivery of the Well-being Plan. 
 
The score was currently appropriate but would require mitigation actions. 
 
PSB5 – the risk that funding that was available via the EU is no longer available 
post Brexit implementation impacting on academia, agricultural industries and 
deprivation programmes. 
 
Following a discussion it was agreed that risk PSB5 was a risk for Local Authorities 
but not for the PSB and therefore should be removed from the Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED that the PSB Risk Register be updated and circulated to all PSB 
members for approval to be signed off. 
 

9 BSL INTERPRETATION SERVICE - CONWY PILOT  
 
The Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager (CCBC) introduced a 
presentation of the BSL Interpretation Service (Conwy Pilot). 
 
It was a 12 month pilot scheme which would conclude in December 2019.  The pilot 
was under contract with Sign Solutions. 
 
The service was available 24/7/365 and free to the customer.  It provided British 
Sign Language (BSL) communication support via video at all council receptions.  
Residents were able to sign in to Sign Solutions on smart phones, tablets and 
laptops reducing the need to physically attend at the council offices. 
 
There are three distinct groups of people with sensory loss: 

 Blind and partially sighted people 

 Deaf people 

 Deafblind people (important to note that many individuals who were 
deafblind had some residual sight and/or hearing.  It was not about the 
amount of sight and hearing a person had but the combined impact of having 
more than one sensory impairment) 

 
Upskilling of staff via the online Deaf Awareness e-learning course had been very 
well received and to date 300 staff had taken part.  Further information about the 
pilot is available on the Council’s web site  
https://www.conwy.gov.uk/en/Council/Contact-Us/Sign.aspx 
 
The presentation and the service was extremely well received by all Board 
members present. 
 
RESOLVED that the PSB note the presentation of the BSL Interpretation Service – 
Conwy Pilot. 
 
 
 

https://www.conwy.gov.uk/en/Council/Contact-Us/Sign.aspx


10 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The PSBs Forward Work Programme (FWP) (previously circulated) was presented 
for consideration.  Members confirmed the Agenda and reports due at the next PSB 
meeting to be held on 9 December 2019, as follows: 
 
Decision Items: 
 

i. Update on PSB priorities – 
a. Mental Well-being 
b. Community Empowerment 
c. Environmental Resilience 

 
Discussion Items: 
 

ii. Health & Wellbeing – Deferred from 23 September 2019 meeting. 
a. Update on Regional Partnership Board (RPB) 
b. Update on Local Implementation Team (LIT) 
c. Consider proposals for transformational funding 2020/21 (Bethan 

Jones, BCUHB) 
 

iii. Welsh Energy Service 
iv. Foundational Economy and PSBs (Helen Wilkinson) 
v. Grants update and learning from spend. 

 
RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme be approved. 
 

11 FOUNDATIONAL ECONOMY EVENT  
 
For information only. 
 

12 RPB AND PSB EVENT  
 
For information only. 
 
 

AOB 
 
1000 Lives Improvement Cymru Conference 2019: Rethinking How We Improve 
 
The Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager (CCBC) confirmed 1000 lives 
were offering support to help PSBs with mental health wellbeing.  They were focussed on 
acute health priorities. 
 
The PSB Development Officer (CCBC) stated information was available but she would 
circulate it to all Board Members. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.45 p.m. 

 


